

No. 08-651

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE PADILLA,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY*

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

RICHARD E. NEAL
U'Sellis & Kitchen, PLC
600 East Main Street
Suite 100
Louisville, KY 40202

TIMOTHY G. ARNOLD
Dept. of Public Advocacy
100 Fair Oaks Lane
Suite 302
Frankfort, KY 40601

OF COUNSEL:
STEPHANOS BIBAS
University of Pennsylvania
Law School Supreme Court
Clinic
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ALEXANDER M.R. LYON
D. SCOTT CARLTON
MITCHELL A. MOSVICK
ELIZABETH A. STEVENS
LEEANN N. ROSNICK
Paul, Hastings, Janofsky
& Walker LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 551-1700

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Immigration Law Background.....	3
B. Petitioner’s Conviction	8
C. Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE COLLATERAL-CONSEQUENCES RULE IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE SIXTH AMENDMENT	18
A. <i>Strickland v. Washington’s Two- Part Test Governs Claims of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel</i>	18
B. <i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> Rejected Application of the Collateral- Consequences Rule to Sixth Amendment Claims.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The Collateral-Consequences Rule Limiting Judicial Duties of Advisement Has No Place in Determining Defense Counsel's Effectiveness.....	25
1. The collateral-consequences rule originated as a pragmatic limit on judicial duties of advisement under Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11	26
2. The duties of courts do not define the duties of defense counsel.....	30
3. Kentucky's per se rule is inimical to <i>Strickland's</i> requirement of measuring attorney performance against prevailing professional norms.....	35
4. Defense counsel must investigate collateral consequences to reduce the direct penal consequences of conviction	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. DEPORTATION SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO <i>STRICKLAND</i> ANALYSIS REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OTHER COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES ARE	50
III. THE COLLATERAL-CONSEQUENCES RULE CANNOT BE EXTENDED TO PRECLUDE AN INEFFECTIVE-ASSISTANCE CLAIM BASED ON ACTUAL MISADVICE	55
IV. THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR A DETERMINATION OF WHETHER PADILLA IS ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING UNDER STATE LAW	60
CONCLUSION	61
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alguno v. State</i> , 892 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	56
<i>Baze v. Commonwealth</i> , 23 S.W.3d 619 (Ky. 2000).....	11
<i>Beavers v. Saffle</i> , 216 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2000)	56
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	44
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	35
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	28, 29, 30, 34
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Fuartado</i> , 170 S.W.3d 384 (Ky. 2005).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Tahmas</i> , Nos. 105254 & 105255, 2005 WL 2249587 (Va. Cir. July 26, 2005)	56
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	51
<i>Cuthrell v. Director, Patuxent Inst.</i> , 475 F.2d 1364 (4th Cir. 1973)	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	43
<i>DeMore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	54
<i>Djioev v. State</i> , No. A-9158, 2006 WL 361540 (Alaska App. Feb. 15, 2006).....	56
<i>Downs-Morgan v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1985)	33, 56
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	45
<i>Durant v. United States</i> , 410 F.2d 689 (1st Cir. 1969).....	26, 28
<i>El-Nobani v. United States</i> , 287 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	58
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946).....	33
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	19, 32, 56
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Fraser v. Commonwealth</i> , 59 S.W.3d 448 (Ky. 2001)	10, 60
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	48
<i>Goodall v. United States</i> , 759 A.2d 1077 (D.C. 2000)	56
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961)	34
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	30, 31
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	passim
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 764 F.2d 1279 (8th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 731 F.2d 568 (8th Cir. 1984)	22, 23
<i>In re Resendiz</i> , 19 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2001)	passim
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	passim
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Janvier v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	18, 56
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)	52
<i>Kercheval v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 220 (1927).....	26
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	18, 49
<i>King v. State</i> , No. M2006-02745-CCAR3-CD, 2007 WL 3052854 (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 4, 2007)	56
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1411 (2009).....	19
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995).....	32
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984).....	30
<i>Matter of Ramirez-Somera</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 564 (BIA 1992).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	18, 29, 32, 34
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967).....	18
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	34
<i>Mitschke v. State</i> , 129 S.W.3d 130 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	27
<i>Mott v. State</i> , 407 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 1987)	56, 58
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	52
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	48
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	31
<i>North Carolina v. Goforth</i> , 503 S.E. 2d 676 (N.C. App. 1998)	56
<i>People v. Correa</i> , 485 N.E.2d 307 (Ill. 1985).....	56, 58
<i>People v. Ford</i> , 657 N.E.2d 265 (N.Y. 1995).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>People v. McDonald</i> , 296 A.D.2d 13 (N.Y.A.D. 3 Dep’t 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 802 N.E.2d 131 (N.Y. 2003)	56
<i>People v. Pozo</i> , 746 P.2d 523 (Colo. 1987).....	42
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	21
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	36
<i>Rollins v. State</i> , 591 S.E.2d 796 (Ga. 2004)	56
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	20, 31, 42
<i>Rubio v. State</i> , 194 P.3d 1224 (Nev. 2008).....	56
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	59
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979).....	52
<i>Sparks v. Sowders</i> , 852 F.2d 882 (6th Cir. 1988)	12, 56
<i>State v. Creary</i> , No. 82767, 2004 WL 351878 (Ohio App. 8 Dist. Feb. 26, 2004)	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 727 A.2d 97 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1999)	56
<i>State v. Quintero-Morelos</i> , 137 P.3d 114 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006).....	7, 48
<i>State v. Rojas-Martinez</i> , 125 P.3d 930 (Utah 2005).....	56
<i>Strader v. Garrison</i> , 611 F.2d 61 (4th Cir. 1979)	55, 58, 60
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	31
<i>Trujillo v. United States</i> , 377 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1967)	26, 28
<i>United States v. Cariola</i> , 323 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1963)	26, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 26 F.3d 557 (5th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>United States v. Couto</i> , 311 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2002)	55
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 202 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 58 F.3d 459 (9th Cir. 1995)	46, 47
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 169 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>United States v. Kwan</i> , 407 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2005)	21, 39, 56, 57
<i>United States v. Lopez-Salas</i> , 266 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954).....	33
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 66 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 1995)	27
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , No. CRIM.A. 99-525-01, Civ.A. 03-6759, 2004 WL 1858336 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2004)	53, 56
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 341 F.2d 277 (3d Cir. 1965)	26
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 132 P.3d 181 (Wyo. 2006).....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	32, 56
<i>Walker v. Johnston</i> , 312 U.S. 275 (1941).....	26
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963).....	19
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	20, 32, 43
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	20
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & FEDERAL STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	passim
8 U.S.C. § 511(a),	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B)	7, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F).....	48
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i), (ii)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(P), (R), (S)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a)(10).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) & (B)(i).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)-(c)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)-(c)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2).....	54
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(4), (11)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1259(c)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1427(d).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. § 2241, <i>et seq.</i>)	5
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigration Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546	5, 6
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1917, 39 Stat. 878	4
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
STATE STATUTES	
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 218A.1421(1).....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 218A.1421(4)(a)	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.055(2).	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.060(2)(c).....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.110(1)(a)	9
FEDERAL RULES & REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	passim
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c).....	24, 30, 32
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 5K1.1	45
STATE RULES & REGULATIONS	
501 Ky. Admin. Regs. 1:030	10
Ariz. Ethical R. 1.4(b).....	38
Ky. R. Crim. P. 11.42	11
Kentucky Supreme Court Order Amending Supreme Court Rules 2009-05, <i>available at</i> http://apps.kycourts.net/Supreme/Rules/2009-05ORDERAMENDING.pdf	37
Ky. SCR 3.130 (1.1) – (8.4).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
BOOKS & ARTICLES	
American Bar Association, <i>A Judge’s Guide to Immigration Law in Criminal Proceedings</i> (P. Goldberg & C. Wolchok eds., 2004) (“ABA Judge’s Guide”)	48
Dan Kesselbrenner & Lory D. Rosenberg, <i>Immigration Law and Crimes</i> (2008)	6, 53, 54
David C. Koelsch, <i>Proceed With Caution: Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions</i> , 87 Mich. Bar J. 44 (2008)	52
Flo Messier, <i>Alien Defendants in Criminal Proceedings: Justice Shrugs</i> , 36 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1395 (1999)	46, 47
Gabriel J. Chin & Richard W. Holmes, Jr., <i>Effective Assistance of Counsel and the Consequences of Guilty Pleas</i> , 87 Cornell L. Rev. 697 (2001-2002)	passim
Jennifer Welch, Comment, <i>Defending Against Deportation: Equipping Public Defenders to Represent Noncitizens Effectively</i> , 92 Cal. L. Rev. 541 (2004)	55
Jenny Roberts, <i>The Mythical Divide Between Collateral And Direct Consequences Of Criminal Convictions: Involuntary Commitment Of “Sexually Violent Predators,”</i> 93 Minn. L. Rev. 670 (2008)	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
Lea McDermid, <i>Deportation is Different: Noncitizens and Ineffective Assistance of Counsel</i> , 89 Cal. L. Rev. 741 (2001)	4, 6, 50
Norton Tooby & Joseph Rollin, <i>Criminal Defense of Immigrants</i> (4th ed. 2007)	passim
Norton Tooby & Joseph Rollin, <i>Safe Havens: How to Identify and Construct Non-Deportable Convictions</i> (2005).....	7
Sarah Keefe Molina, <i>Rejecting the Collateral Consequences Doctrine Silence About Deportation May or May Not Violate Strickland’s Performance Prong</i> , 51 St. Louis U. L.J. 267 (2006)	23
Wayne R. LaFave, et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (3rd ed. 2008).....	27, 28, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct	
Preamble	37
Rule 1.1	37, 39
Rule 1.2.....	37
Rule 1.2(a)	37
Rule 1.2(c)	38
Rule 1.4.....	37
Rule 1.4(b)	37
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice (1999).....	40, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
American Legal Ethics Library, Topical Overview, Index of Narratives, <i>available at</i> http://www.law.cornell.edu/ethics/ comparative/index.htm#1.1	37
Arizona Committee on Rules of Professional Conduct, Formal Opinion 97-06 (1997), <i>available at</i> http://www.myazbar.org/Ethics/opinionview.cfm? id=482	38
National Defense Attorney Association, Message from the President: Collateral Consequences (May 2001), http://www.ndaa.org/ndaa/about/ president_message_may_june_2001.html (last visited May 25, 2009)	46
National Legal Aid and Defender Association’s Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation (1997), <i>available at</i> http://www.nlada.org/Defender/ Defender_Standards/Performance_Guidelines	41
National Prosecution Standards (2d ed. 1991), <i>available at</i> http://www.ndaa.org/pdf/ ndaa_natl_prosecution_standards_2.pdf	45
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 552 (1965)	58
United States Attorneys’ Manual (1997), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/ foia_reading_room/usam/title9/title9.htm	45

No. 08-651
